
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling 

 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020 

10.30 am 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Paul McCloskey, Mike Collins and Diggory Seacome 

Officers: Vikki Fennell (Legal Officer) and Jason Kirkwood (Senior Licensing 
Officer)  

 

Agenda  
    

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
    

2.   APOLOGIES  
    

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

4.   BREAK FILMS, CHELTENHAM TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB 
Officer Report 

(Pages 
3 - 44) 

    

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Break Films   

 Page 1 of 7 Last updated 13 July 2020 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 21 July 2020 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Police Objection to Temporary Events Notice 
 

Break Films, Cheltenham Town Football Club, Whaddon Road, 
Cheltenham  

 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 
1. Introduction  

1.1 A Temporary Events Notice (TEN) was submitted to Cheltenham Borough Council on 
07.07.2020 by Ms Teresa Dwyer of Break Films. 

1.2 The TEN relates to a drive-in cinema showing 4 films per day at 5 showings at the Cheltenham 
Town Football Club on Whaddon Road.  The TEN submitted only relates to the use of the football 
club’s car park for the following days & times: 

Date Time from  Time to 

15/08/2020 10:00 00:30 

16/08/2020 10:00 00:30 

 

1.3 The licensable activities subject to the TEN are: 

1.3.1 The sale by retail of alcohol 

1.3.2 The provision of regulated entertainment 

1.3.3 The provision of late night refreshment 

1.4 A copy of the TEN form is attached at Appendix 1 of this report. 

1.5 An objection has been received from Gloucestershire Constabulary. 

1.6 Implications 

1.6.1   Legal A sub committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, are: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the prevention 
of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm. 

One Legal 

E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 

2. Application (Ref. 20/00940/TEN) 

2.1 Applicant: Ms Teresa Dwyer 

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



Break Films   

 Page 2 of 7 Last updated 13 July 2020 

 

2.2 Agent: N/A 

2.3 Premises: Break Films, Cheltenham Town Football Club, Whaddon Road, Cheltenham 

3. Responsible Authorities  

3.1 An objection has been received from Gloucestershire Constabulary. A copy of the objection is 
attached Appendix 2. 

4. Local Policy Considerations 

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a unified system of regulation through two types of licence: the 
premises licence (club premises certificates for qualifying clubs) and the personal licence. The 
Borough Council, as the licensing authority, is responsible for licensing all outlets in the borough that 
sell or supply alcohol or carry out any other ‘licensable activities’: public entertainment, theatre, 
cinema, or late night refreshment.  

4.2 The system is underpinned by four objectives: 

i) the prevention of crime and disorder;   

ii) public safety;  

iii) the prevention of public nuisance; and,  

iv) the protection of children from harm. The licensing authority must promote these objectives in 
carrying out its functions.   

4.3 The Council’s adopted licensing policy statement (approved December 2015) includes the following: 

4.4 The objective of this policy is to: (a) promote the four licensing objectives; (b) ensure that the 
premises are appropriate for their proposed use; (c) ensure the premises layout and condition is 
acceptable for the proposed use; 
[...]
an application. Instead, a person 
wishing to hold an event at which such activities are proposed to be carried on (the 
“premises user”) gives notice to the licensing authority of the event (a “temporary event 
notice” or “TEN”).” 

5.15 Paragraph 7.6 of the Guidance states: “The police or EHA (“relevant persons” for the 
purposes of TENs) may intervene to prevent such an event taking place by sending an 
objection to the licensing authority, which the licensing authority must consider on the 
basis of the statutory licensing objectives and decide whether the event should go ahead.” 

5.16 “Police and environmental health intervention”, paragraphs 7.32 – 7.36 of the Guidance 
states: 

7.32 The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the opportunity to 
consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis of any of the licensing 
objectives. 

7.33 If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with 
the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they must give the premises user 
and the licensing authority an objection notice. The objection notice must be given 
within the period of three working days following the day on which they received the 
TEN. 

7.34 Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the objection 
at a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the police, EHA 
and the premises user may make representations to the licensing authority. Following 
the hearing, the licensing authority may decide to impose conditions which already 
apply to an existing premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue, or 
issue a counter notice to prevent the event going ahead. As noted above, there is no 
scope for hearings in respect of late TENs and if objections are raised by the police 
or EHA in relation to a late TEN, the notice will be invalid and the event will not go 
ahead. 

Page 7



Break Films   

 Page 6 of 7 Last updated 13 July 20
[...]
levant person has to agree for the modification to be made. 
There is no scope under the 2003 Act for the modification of a late TEN.” 

6. Licensing Comments 

6.1  In relation to the objection, the committee can issue a counter notice if you are satisfied 
that any licensable activities proposed by the TEN is likely to adversely affect the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  The effect of the counter notice is that the event 
cannot go ahead under the TEN. 

6.2 In coming to a determination, the committee must have regard to the statutory guidance, 
the authority’s statement of licensing policy and the objection of the police. 

6.3 The grounds for objection specified by the police are: 

a) The prevention of public nuisance; and  

b) Public Safety 

6.4 The objection is made with reference to the following matters: 

a) Noise nuisance  

b) Likely traffic management issues that raises public nuisance and safety concerns  

6.5 An event management plan is attached at Appendix 3 for the committee’s information. 

6.6 In relation to the ground of objections specified above, the committee’s attention is drawn 
to the follow extracts from the authority’s statement of licensing policy: 

Measures to limit nuisance (Para 4.14 of this report) 

a) The committee can consider measures to “limit the escape of noise from the 
premises or open air site”  

Page 8



Break Films   

 Page 7 of 7 Last updated 13 July 2020 

 

b) minimise and control noise from customers arriving at the premises, or open air site 
outside it and departing from it;  

c) minimise and control noise from vehicles associated with and providing services to 
the premises or open air site and their customers;  

d) determine whether nuisance; people standing or sitting outside premises are likely to 
cause obstruction or other  

e) whether the premises are under or near to residential accommodation. 

Public Safety (Para 4.24 of this report) 

Consideration should be given to whether: 

a) appropriate and satisfactory general and technical risk assessments, management 
procedures and certificates have been made available to the relevant responsible authority 
and to the council, that demonstrate that the public will be safe within and in the vicinity of 
the premises; 

b) there are procedures proposed to record and limit the number of people on the premises 
with opportunities for going outside and readmission;  

c) patrons can arrive at and depart from the premises safely. 

6.7 Members are to note that Cheltenham Town Football Club does have a premises licence 
but this licence does not include the car park. 

 

Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264135 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council
PO Box 12, Municipal Offices Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 1PP
T: 01242 262626
E: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk

Ref: DSFX1594128347922

1 / 7

Temporary Event Notice

Personal Details of Premises User

Your Name (please read note 1)

Title * Ms

First Name * Teresa

Surname * Dwyer

Have you been known by any previous names, including a
maiden name? *

No

Personal Details of Premises User

Date of Birth *

Place of Birth *

National Insurance Number *

Page 11



Ref: DSFX1594128347922

2 / 7

Current Address

We will use this address and contact details to correspond with you unless you specify an alternative correspondence
address.

Street Address *

Town/City *

Postcode *

Daytime Telephone Number *

Evening Telephone Number

Mobile Telephone Number

Fax Number

Email Address *

Do you have an alternative correspondence address you
would like us to use? *

No

The Premises

Premises Address
Cheltenham Town Football Club Whaddon Road Cheltenham
Gloucestershire GL52 5NA

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have
effect in relation to the premises, or any part of the premises?
If so, please select and enter the Premises Licence Number
or Club Premises Certificate Number.*

Yes - Premises Licence

Premises Licence

Premises Licence Number * 18/00438/PRMV

Page 12



Ref: DSFX1594128347922

3 / 7

Premises

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address
or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies,
please give a description and details. (Please read note 3)

Our intention is to use the car park only of the football club.

Please describe the nature of the premises. (Please read
note 4) *

The premises are a football club with additional car park
facilities which we intend to use for our event.

Please describe the nature of the event. (Please read note 5)
*

The event is a drive-in cinema showing 4 films per day at 5
showings. We anticipate up to 250 cars at each showing.

Licensable Activities

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises. * (please select all licensable activities you
intend to carry on) (Please read note 6) More than one can be selected.

✓ The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club

✓ The provision of regulated entertainment (please read note 7)

✓ The provision of late night refreshment

Are you giving a late temporary event notice? * (Please read
Note 8)

No

Licensable Activities

Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities. (Please read note 9) *

15/08/2020

16/08/2020

Page 13



Ref: DSFX1594128347922

4 / 7

Licensable Activities

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities. * Please give times in 24 hour
clock. (Please read note 10)

Activity Date * 15/08/2020

Start Time * 10:00

End Time * 00:30

Licensable Activities

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities. * Please give times in 24 hour
clock. (Please read note 10)

Activity Date * 1
[...]
Appendix 2 
  
 
 

 

Event Management Plan 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
 Break Films are showcasing their new film, Break, in a drive-in format. The 

objective is to publicize the film and bring it to new audiences. We will also be 
showing 3 other well-known films during the day, targeted at a family 
audience. The venue is Cheltenham Town Football Club with an expected 
drive-in audience of a 250 cars per film showing. Visitor profile expected to be 
families for 3 films during daytime, then over 15s for showing of Break. 

 
 
 
2.0 The Event 
 
 

Break Drive-in to take place on 15th and 16th August at Cheltenham Town 
Football Club. Site expected to be open from 9am – 12.30pm. Day of set up 
we may need a little more time. Tickets are priced at £30 for Break showing 
and at £20 for all other films. Break is age-restricted to over 15s. 

  
 Large screen erected and cars to be parked with a view of screen. 
 
 
2.1 Set Up and Breakdown 
 
 Set up will consist of the installation of large screen, stewards will then direct 

cars to appropriately distanced spaces. Access for emergency vehicles will be 
implemented. Stewards will direct cars from the venue following each showing 
and screen will be dismantled after final showing on 16th August. 

 
   
  

Page 25



3.0 Management of the Event 
           There will be a team in place which will cover the full management of the 

event. Here is a brief rundown of the roles 
 
  
           Dean Fisher  

Mobile Telephone Nº 07973 320 235 
 
Terri Dwyer & Dean Fisher Event Safety Officer and Lead Safe-guarder, - who 
will monitor the site and be in overall control of safety at the event with the 
Event Manager.  They will also have overall responsibility for the safeguarding 
of children and vulnerable adults at the event 
Mobile Telephone Nº 07973 320 235 / 07850 770 898 
 
Laura Jones, Event Operations Manager, - who will assist Event Manager 
with operational delivery of the event.   
Mobile Telephone No 07809 71
[...]
loos to 
be very easily accessible. All portaloos to be clearly signed. 
 
Facilities and information on any adjustments or site layouts to aid 
accessibility for visitors with disabilities. 

 
 
8.0 First Aid 
 
 There will be 2 First Aiders, plus standard first aid facilities. The First Aid 

Provider will provide First Aid provision from 10am to 11.59pm.  There will be 
a small marquee that will provide a treatment area for the event, situated near 
the main exit.  All incidents will be reported to the Safety Officer.  Guidance is 
provided from Yorkshire Ambulance Service: yas.events@nhs.net 

 
 

9.0 Safeguarding 
 

See separate safeguarding document 
  

 
 
 
10. Event Control 
 

There will be a controlled space for the event. There will be the event 
management team at the created space. The room will be a clearly marked out 
gazebo. This will be next to the first aid space and the safeguarding gazebo. 

 
 
11. Traffic Management (off site) 
 

There will be signs on the road directing people towards the entrance of the 
event. The parking will be on site as it’s a drive in. Tickets will be checked on the 
way in. Traffic will be directed to their spaces. There will be no road closures.  

 
12.0 Marquees Gazebos and Structures 
 

Gazebos and stalls will be erected by competent contractors with a wind 
management plan in place.  
 
Appropriate access and emergency exits in marquees will be agreed with 
Safety Officer.  Fire extinguishers will be available at fire points within the 
marquees (1 extinguishers per marquee). 
 
Marquee pins will be covered with high visibility sheaths. 

Page 28



 
Numbers of visitors in the marquees will be monitored by stewards and 
restricted if necessary. 
 
The marquees will be marked out and space allocated to ensure the area 
within does not get overcrowded with stalls etc.  
 
Gazebos and stalls will be heavy duty and suitable for use at events, they will 
be erected as per their safety instructions. 
 
The Safet
[...]
nnouncement (in person) by enter names here 
(Safety/Event Management), please then announce: 

 “The attendance of the promoter is urgently required at the PA”. 
 (Please repeat) 
 
 If it is decided that no action is needed, please announce: 
 “The attendance of the promoter is no longer required at the PA” 
 (Please repeat) 
 
 If it is decided that IT IS necessary to stop the event and evacuate the site, 

you will be asked to announce the following: 
 “The event has been cancelled.  Please leave the area immediately by the 

nearest safe route.  Thank you for your cooperation”. 
 (Please repeat) 
 
 If the Park actually has to be evacuated during the event, please announce:  

The Meeting Point, if family members/friends become separated is at the 
enter location here. 

 
 If any other safety announcement is needed, you will be given the wording 

at the time the instruction is given to you by Safety Officer or Event 
Manager. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Break Films, Cheltenham Town Football Club
	Appendix 1 redacted
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
Tuesday, 21st July, 2020
10.30 am - 12.30 pm

Councillors:
Also in attendance:

Attendees
(Chair), Paul McCloskey, Mike Collins and Diggory Seacome
PC Steve Kiernan and Inspector Richard Smith

Minutes
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Councillor McCloskey was elected as chair of the meeting.

2.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

BREAK FILMS, CHELTENHAM TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB
The Senior Licensing officer introduced the report.
Break Films has made an application for a temporary event notice application
for an event to be held at Cheltenham Town Football Club. The reason for the
hearing is that there has been a police objection to the application. The
planned event is to show a number of films over two days and the licensable
activities subject to the temporary event notice are:




The sale by retail of alcohol
The provision of regulated entertainment
The provision of late night refreshment

The objection was made by Gloucestershire Constabulary. The application and
supporting documents have been published on the Cheltenham Borough
Council website. The applicant also provided additional documents just prior to
the meeting which has been circulated to all of the members and the police,
including details of the screen times being shown.
The Senior Licensing Officer explained the role of the sub committee and the
options available to it. The sub committee may disregard the police objection
and not decide to issue a counter notice or it can determine to issue a counter
notice, effectively a refusal of the temporary event notice which will result in the
event being unable to go ahead.
The Senior Licensing Officer reminded members that the licensing authority can
only attach conditions where there is an existing premises license in place. In
this case, although there is a premises license in place for Cheltenham Town
-1Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 August 2020.

Football Club, it does not include the car park where this event is planned to
take place. Members cannot, therefore, attach conditions however there is the
ability to attach modifications.
The grounds of the objection by the police are prevention of public nuisance
and public safety – specifically concerns regarding traffic management issues.
In response to questions from members, the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed
that:


Environment health is a consultee on a temporary event notice application,
however the emphasis in terms of environment health response to Covid is
dealt with through risk assessment by the premises and event organiser.
This is to ensure it is Covid secure at the time the event happens,
particularly as guidance is changing so quickly.

There were not questions from the applicant.
In response to a question from the police the Senior Licensing Officer stated
that the number of stewards at any event depends on the individual risk
assessment for each event.
Presentation by the applicants, Terri Dwyer and Dean Fisher of Break Films










Break Films is a small, independent film company. Their film ‘Break’ was
scheduled to be released in April but of course this has been disrupted by
the Covid crisis. They have therefore had to be creative about the release
of their film.
They believe the safest way to release the film is as a drive in and they have
scheduled their world premiere in at a drive in in London.
Cheltenham is one of five drive ins they are organising.
They have a full compliment of event management, security, medical and
safeguarding staff in place. Full risks assessments are in place to mitigate
Covid and ensure a safe and enjoyable event.
The plan is to show 5 age specific films per day to provide a wide range of
entertainment for the local community
Although the chances of getting 250 cars to the event, there is a traffic
management plan in place with professional security on site. There will be a
‘holding area’ in the car park to mitigate queuing on the highway. They will
bring their learning from their prior two events.
The applicants wish to work with the authorities in order to put on a safe and
entertaining event for the community.

In response to questions from members, the applicants confirmed that:





A site plan has been sent.
The capacity could be reduced to 200 to accommodate space needed for
toilets, catering and vehicle holding area. In reality, they are expecting
around 100 cars.
The screen will be straight ahead as cars drive in ie. using existing car
parking layout
The time for turnaround is around 80 minutes. The programme has been
developed to attract different demographics.
-2-

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 August 2020.










The football club will advertise amongst their fan base, there is a visual
online marketing presence together with posters in local areas. Tickets will
be sold online.
There will be 3 gazebos – medic, event management and safeguarding –
which slot at the side. There is also a food van.
At drive ins, food is ordered by text which is then delivered to the side of the
car. Payment is made contactless.
Installation starts at 8am, ready for a 9am start. The screen is a powerful
LED screen.
Security will ask for proof of age for the 15+ film which is showing at 7pm.
The film is rated 15+ due to language, not visual content. It will be difficult
to view from the public highway due to gazebos in the way but security will
ask people to move away if relevant.
There is no PA system; the sound comes in through the car radio
The applicants are talking to the health and safety officer at the football club
regarding emergency entrances.

The Chair invited the police to give their comments, as objectors to the
application:
The police representative stressed that their objection is solely around the issue
of traffic management. There are no objections to the event apart from this.
The recent additional information provided by the applicant, both before and
during the meeting, is very helpful but more detail is needed about flow of traffic
and number of stewards as there is potential for traffic on the main road and
impact on the community. More detailed about the flow of traffic ie. on entry
and exit, would be very helpful. The police are very happy to help and advise
and are sympathetic to what the applicants are planning.
In response to questions from members, the police confirmed that:




The police provide no support for football matches; this is provided
completely by the football club as the stewards know how traffic flow works.
A single match is different to multiple events on one day.
If the applicant has the support and guidance of the football club it will be
reassuring for the police.
They have no objections apart from traffic management.

Following advice from the Legal Officer, the chair called a short adjournment in
order that discussions can take place between members with a separate
meeting for the police and applicants to discuss the possible way forward.
Following the adjournment the police representative confirmed that after a
productive conversation with the applicant, they are withdrawing their objection
on the basis that there is an agreement that:
 The events liaison on behalf of Gloucestershire Constabulary with the
club to assist with traffic management issues on the site
 The applicant fully understands the issues around traffic management
and will be having further discussions with the police regarding this,
including the holding area which ensures the integrity of entrance and
exit.

-3Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 August 2020.

The applicant thanked members and the police for their time, help and support.

Summary
Agreement by objectors to withdraw objections
Meeting ends 1233

5.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no items which required a decision.

Chairman

-4Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 August 2020.

